

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(T) No. 5716 of 2018

Electrosteel Castings Limited

--- --- Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & others

--- --- Respondents

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE APARESH KUMAR SINGH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY
Through Video Conferencing

For the Petitioner : Mr. Bibhash Sinha, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mr. Piyush Chitresh, J.C to A.G.

06/03.06.2020 Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for exemption from filing the certified copy of the order dated 12.11.2013 passed in Appeal Case No. BK VAT-10/2013-14 BK CST 02/2013-14 impugned herein, for which I.A. No. 11567 of 2019 has also been preferred.

The impugned order dated 20.12.2017 passed in DN 19 of 2015 arises out of the proceedings before the learned Commercial Taxes Tribunal in connection with judgment dated 06.05.2015 passed in Revision Petition bearing nos. DN 13 & 14 of 2014 which arises out of order passed in the aforesaid Appeal cases.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite efforts, the certified copy of this order could not be obtained. This writ petition arises out of the order passed by the learned Commercial Tax Tribunal, Jharkhand, Ranchi. He submits that respondents may be directed to co-operate in providing the copy of the order (Annexure-5).

Having considered the submission of learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent, we deem it proper at the first instance to enquire from the Commercial Taxes Tribunal about the status of the record in connection with the aforesaid cases. Let the instant order be communicated forthwith to the Commercial Taxes Tribunal. The Tribunal shall submit its report through the learned Registrar General within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order. Office may communicate this order through email apart from usual mode, provided the Tribunal has an official email address.

Let the matter be listed after four weeks.

(Aparesh Kumar Singh, J.)

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)